

To Be Submitted By:  
Ethan J. Leib

APL-2019-00127

New York County Clerk's Index No. 652877/14

---

---

# Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



IN RE: PART 60 PUT-BACK LITIGATION

---

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, solely in its capacity as  
Trustee of the MORGAN STANLEY ABS CAPITAL I INC. TRUST 2007-NC4,  
*Plaintiff-Respondent,*  
*against*

MORGAN STANLEY MORTGAGE CAPITAL HOLDINGS LLC, as  
Successor-by-Merger to MORGAN STANLEY MORTGAGE CAPITAL INC.,  
and MORGAN STANLEY ABS CAPITAL I INC.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* NEW YORK  
CONTRACT LAW PROFESSORS AND SCHOLARS  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

ETHAN J. LEIB, ESQ.  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*New York Contract Law*  
*Professors and Scholars*  
Fordham Law School  
150 West 62nd Street  
New York, New York 10023  
212-636-7490  
ethan.leib@law.fordham.edu

*Date Completed: October 31, 2019*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. NEW YORK CONTRACT LAW HAS A MOTIVATING POLICY PREFERRING CERTAINTY, PREDICTABILITY, AND FINALITY – AND ENFORCEABLE REMEDIAL CLAUSES BETWEEN SOPHISTICATED PARTIES PROMOTE THOSE OBJECTIVES. ....	5
A. New York’s Contract Law Design .....	5
B. The “Gross Negligence Exception” to Enforcement of Specific Types of Remedial Clauses .....	8
II. NEW YORK LAW IS CLEAR THAT THE “GROSS NEGLIGENCE EXCEPTION” APPLIES ONLY TO TRULY EXCULPATORY CLAUSES.....	10
A. Summary Rule .....	10
B. Relevant Caselaw .....	11
C. Justification .....	15
III. THE “SOLE REMEDY” CLAUSE IN THE RMBS INSTRUMENTS HERE IS NOT AN EXCULPATORY CLAUSE UNDER NEW YORK LAW AND IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE “GROSS NEGLIGENCE EXCEPTION” .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>159 MP Corp. v. Redbridge Bedford</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 353 (2019) .....	6
<i>A.H.A. Gen. Constr., Inc. v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 20 (1998) .....	13
<i>Abacus Fed. Savings Bank v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 675 (2012) .....	4, 5, 12, 13
<i>Bates v. Southgate</i> , 308 Mass. 170 (1941) .....	14
<i>Cirillo v. Slomin’s Inc.</i> , 196 Misc. 2d 922 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. 2003) .....	14
<i>Colnaghi, U.S.A, Ltd. v. Jewelers Protection Servs., Ltd.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 821 (1993) .....	12
<i>E*Trade Fin. Corp. v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , No. 05 Civ. 0902, 2008 WL 2428225 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2008) .....	14
<i>Fifty States Mgmt. Corp. v. Pioneer Auto Parks, Inc.</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 573 (1979) .....	8
<i>Florence v. Merchs. Centr. Alarm Co.</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 793 (1980) .....	13
<i>Great N. Ins. Co. v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 723 (W.D. Pa. 2007).....	15
<i>Gross v. Sweet</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 102 (1979) .....	11
<i>IRB-Brasil Resseguros, S.A. v. Inepar Invs., S.A.</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 310 (2012) .....	6, 7
<i>Kalisch-Jarcho, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 377 (1983) .....	9, 11

<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Noble Lowndes Int’l, Inc.</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 430 (1994) .....	16
<i>Morgan Stanley Mortg. Loan Trust 2006-13ARX v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 143 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2016) .....	19
<i>In re Part 60 Put-Back Litig.</i> , 169 A.D.3d 217 (2019) .....	20
<i>Sommer v. Fed. Signal Corp.</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 540 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turkish v. Kasenetz</i> , 27 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	13, 14
<i>Valhal Corp. v. Sullivan Assocs., Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>W.W.W. Assocs., Inc. v. Giancontieri</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 157 (1990) .....	6
<b>RULES</b>	
Rule 500.23(a)(4)(i) .....	1
UCC Article 2 .....	9, 17, 18
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>The Flight to New York: An Empirical Study of Choice of Law and Choice of Forum Clauses in Publicly-Held Companies’ Contracts</i> , 30 CARDOZO L. REV. 1475 (2009) .....	6
Ronald J. Gilson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Text and Context: Contract Interpretation as Contract Design</i> , 100 CORNELL L. REV. 23 (2014) .....	5
Avery Wiener Katz, <i>The Economics of Form and Substance in Contract Interpretation</i> , 104 COLUM. L. REV. 496 (2004) .....	7
Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Bargains Bicoastal: New Light on Contract Theory</i> , 31 CARDOZO L. REV. 1475 (2010) .....	7, 8
Geoffrey P. Miller & Theodore Eisenberg, <i>The Market for Contracts</i> , 30 CARDOZO L. REV. 2073 (2009) .....	6

William E. Nelson, <i>THE LEGALIST REFORMATION: LAW, POLITICS, AND IDEOLOGY IN NEW YORK 1920-1980</i> (2001) .....	6
Michael Pillow, <i>Clashing Policies or Confusing Precedents: The “Gross Negligence” Exception to Consequential Damages Disclaimers</i> , 4 WM. & MARY BUS. L. REV. 493 (2013) .....	16
Alan Schwartz & Robert E. Scott, <i>Contract Interpretation Redux</i> , 119 YALE L.J. 926 (2010) .....	5, 7
